
SOLICITORS . 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS : A ORTA,WESTCENT, LONDON . 
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H . L.STUART. 

G. H . R.TI LDE S LEY, LL.B. 

F. C. CHAMPNEYS. 

Dear Dr Szillard. 

BLooMSBURY SauARE , 

C/G LONDON,W .C.1. 8th August 1935. 

Patents. 
'I1hank you for sending me a cheque for £5 in this 

matter. 

Yours very truly. 

Dr. L.Szillarct. 
Clarendon Laboratory. 
OXFO!ill 
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G/G 9th October 1935. 

Dear Dr Sz11 rd. 

I ncloso herewith copy of let - r from the War Off1ee. 

I think your only chance now ts to t ke th matter up ~1th 

L1ndep nn. 

Dr. Szll rd. 
Harewood Hotel 
Gower treet. 
w.c. 

Yours very truly. 

Cl rondon L boratory. 
OX ORD 
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H . L.STUART. 

G. H. R.TI LDESLEY,LL.B. 

F.C.CHAMPNEYS. 

P/D 

Dear Dr. Szilard, 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE, 

LON DON, W.C.1. 17th December 1935 • 

I am pleased to confirm that the Apolication 
No. 7840/34 has been accepted. 

Re garding the divided Ap plication (19157/34) 
the Patent Office letter has just come to hand and I am sending 
same to you with the Specification and drawings. 

I think that it would be the best course if 
you will call and it will then be possible to go into the 
various points raised. The normal period for acceptance will 
expire on the 30th instant. 

It will be possible to get an extension not 
exceeding three months, but this course will involve payment 
of the usual extension fees which are rather expensive. 

Dr. L. Szilard, 
Clarendon Laboratory, 
Park Street, 
Oriford. 

Yours sincerely, 
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H.L.STUART. 

G. H . R.TI LDESLEY, LL.B. 

F . C. CHAMPNEY$. 

C/D 

Dear Dr. Szilar-d, 

VERNON HousE , ~~-

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

LON DON , W.C.1 . 21st January 1936 

Appln. 19175/34 

I do not appear to have heard from you regarding 
the divided application 19175/34, concerning which I wrote 
you on the 17th December with the Examiner's letter and the 
Specification and Drwwings. 

As mentioned in my last letter to you, the normal 
period for acceptance expired on the 30th December last. We 
can extend the time for acceptance until the 30th March next, 
the fee being £2.0.0. for each of the three months, totalling 
£6.0.0. in all. We have already incurred the extension fee 
of £2.0.0. and if it would be possible to secure acce ptance 
by the 30th of this month, the sum of £2.0.0. for extension 
fee only would be incurred. If we are unable to do this, 
a further fee of £2.0.0. will become Vayable. 

I shall be in Oxford on Saturday, and if by any 
chan~e you will be in the laboratory, I sh~be very interested 
to look you up to see some of the things you are playing about 
with, if that is not against all the rules. 

Dr. L. Szilard, 
Clarendon Laboratory, 
Park Street, 
Oxford. 

Yours sincerely, j 
_ , (4_~ 
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SOLICITORS . 

CO MM ISSIONER S FOR OATH S. 

TELEGRAMS : A oRT A,WE s T C ENT, L oN D O N . 

TELE PHONE S: H O L BORN 88 11 14 L I NES ). 

H . L. S T UART . 

G. H . R .TI LDE S LEY, LL . 8 . 

F . C. C HAM PN EY S. C/1 

Dear Dr . Szilard, 

19157/34 

VERNON HousE , ~,.#V&n.ae, 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

LONDON , W.C.1. 

' pril 2nd 1936. 

:e have now received the Grant of Letters 
Patent from the Patent Office and have sent this 

today to the Admiralty. 

Dr. T.eo Szilard 11 

8 Keble Road 11 

Oxf ord. 

Yours f'aithi'u.lly 11 

-f//l 
.... ( / '/' , . ·w Cvy--~ ~., 



SOLICITO RS. 

COM M ISSIONERS FOR OATHS. 

TELEGRAMS: A ORTA;wESTCENT, L ON D O N . 

TELEPHON ES: HO LBO RN 8811 (4 LINES). 

H . L.S T UART. 

G . H. R .TI LOESLEY, LL. 8 . 

F . C . CHAMPNEYS . 

Dear Dr. Szilard, 

C/L 
BLOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

LONDON , W.C.1 . 

June 29th 1936. 

Sometime ago I sent you a statement of ou.r account 
and I would like to come to an arrangement with you as to 
discharging it. I shall be quite willing that it 
should be discharged by reasonable instalments convenient 
to yourself. 

Perhaps you would let me know what you can mana ge . 

Dr. Szilard, 
8 Keble Road, 
Oxford. 

Yours faithfully, 



F.c. Champn~ya, Esq. , 
o/o Claremont, :r!aynoo & Co . , 
Vernon House, 
Sicilian Ave~ue, 
Bloomebury 3qu.aro-t 
w. c, 1 . 

c/~ Clarendon Laborntor,y, 
Parks F.oad, 
Oxford. 

22nd July, 1936. 

E~ouse me please for tho delay in anS\veril'ig' your 
letter o:f .June 29th. As £e.r a.a I am a.~ra.re, ! have so fa:r 

only paid to you all you.r expenses whloh you ll.ad you:L'sel:f' t 
but nothing tow&rdo dieo.lu:u'grhig you.:r: account as far o.a i t 
went beyou.d that. 

Would it be convenient to you. if it were to be 
discha.rged in t.b.e following way : -

I would pay one third of it u t once ~ two thirds 
of it will be loft ov~~ until tho patonta arc ;~o be handed 
ove:r to a third. party. Or 1 al texo:nati vel,;y, ttn til funds a:t·e 
forthcoming for developing the·oo patents . 

I£ t.his is. convenient to .. vou, would you kindl-3 let 
me lmvw how much exactly is ou.tsto.nding at tho moment . 

With beet Wishes, 

L. Szil ard . 

I ; 
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H . L.STUART. 
G . H . R.TI LDESLEY, LL. B. 

F. C. CHAMPNEYS. 

Dear Sir , 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

LON DON , W.C.1. 

February 1st 1938 

Improvements in or Relating to the Transmutation 
of Chemical elements - 440523 

We write to remind you thst the above Patent falls due 
for renewal on the 12th March next. If you desire the 
Patent renewed we s hould be glad to have your instn1ctions 
in good time. 

The renewal fee oayable is £5. o. 0. and o1IT costs 
£1. 5 . 0 . Perhaps whe you send us instructions you would 
let us have a remittance for this amount . 

It is possible of course to get an extension of three 
months time for payment of this renewal fee , but at a cost 
of £2 . 0 . o. per month . 

Dr . Sz ilard, 
8 Keble Road, 
Oxford . 



SOL I CI T O R S. 

COMMISS IONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS: A ORTA,WESTCENT, L ONDON. 

TELEPHONES : HO L BORN 88 11 14 LINES). 

H.L.S T UART. 

G. H. R .TI LDES L EY, LL.B. 

F. C . CHAMPNEYS. 

C/G 

Dear Dr Szilard. 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

l 0 N DON, W. C.1. 7th March 1938 . 

We duly received your cable from New York today and 
in accordance therewith have paid the renewal fee and 
look forward to receiving your cheque . 

Dr L.Szilard. 
c/o Liebowitz 

Yours 

420 Riverside Drive. 
New York City. 
United States 

very truly. 

rr~~;) 
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H.L . STUART. 

G. H. R.TI j...DESLEY, LL.B. 

F. C. CHAMPNEYS. 

Dear Sir, 

BLOOMSBURY SauARE, 

LO NDON , W.C.1 . 

January 19th 1939 

Patent No. 440022 

We have now received from the British Patent Office 
a reminder that the renewal of the above Patent falls due 
not later than 12th March next, and we should be glad to 
have your instructions in good time if it is desired that 
this Patent be renewed. 

The fees payable will be £6 for renewal and £1.5.0. 
our costs. 

It is of course possible to obtain an extension of 
time for payment of this renewal fee. The cost of this 
extension is £2 for each month up to a maximum of three 
months. 

/ 
I 

\ ~ 
·~ "' 

1b E Dr. L. Szilard, 
C/O Liebowitz, 

l~ ?_ 420 Riverside Drive, 
l . ··2 ·v 

New York City. ~ ~ 
...,.. ,. 

''). ..... ··L 

l L ~ I , 

f \' 'v ].,. ~ \ 

-
\ ~l 
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SOLICI T ORS . 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS. 

TELEGRAMS : A ORTA,WESTCENT, L ONDON. 

TELEPHONES: HOLBORN 8811 (4 LINES) . 

H.L .STUART. 

G. H . R.TI LDESLEY,LL.B . 

F. C . C H AMPNEYS. 

Dear Sir , 

BLOOMSBURY SauARE, 

LONDON,W.C.1. }lfarch 9th 1939 

Patent ~o. 440023 

We thank you for your Cable and have accordingly 
paid the EG ewal Fee . We enclose herewith a note 
of our Charges in eonnection with the matter . 

Dr . Szilard. , 
C/O Liebowitz, 
420 Riverside Drive , 
NewYork City . 
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SOLIC ITOR S . 

COMMISSIO N ER S FOR OATHS. 

TELEGRAMS : AoRTA,WE s TCENT, L o NDO N. 

TELEPHONES: HoLBORN 88 11 14 LINES). 

H.L.STUART. 
G. H. R.TI LOESLEY, LL.B. 
F . C. CHAMF'NEYS. 

Vear Sir , 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE, 

LONDON ,W.C.1 . 

Januar y 4th 194 · 

Fa ten t 114C , 023 - Imor ovements ln or 
relatin; t o t he transmutati on of 
Chemical elements 

rrhe renewal of the aoove mentioned J:atent falls clu e 
not l ater than the 12th ~,1.arch ne xt . The fee payable will 
be ""7 . 0 . 0 . 

If v ou desire t he ratent to be kep t in force vril l 
you plea'se ensure t hat rre have your i nstructions fo r 
renewal before the 12t h -ill arch next , as failing r enewal 
by t hat date t he J:atent can only be renewed thereafter 
on enlarge111.e nt of ti me and payment of additional fe es 
var ying in amount fro m £2 to £6 . 

Our costs for effecting this renewal and recor ding 
will be £1 . 5 . 0 . which pe rhap s you will adu t o the 
above mentioned fee . 

Dr . Szilard_, 
C/o Liebmvtlz , 

420 Riverside Drive , 
1Jew York City . 



Cl remont, ync~ e Co., 
VArnon Hou~e, ~~.i c 11 n , v nue 
'3loomsbuey .:.:;uare 
Lon'lon, .C.l 
W1, an• • 

L. ~zilard 

King 's Crown Hotel 
20 ·, • 11 :·tr ;et 

• · York, New York. 

G ntl m a: , · t nt 440, 0.::5 - l:t~); rov "Dents in 
orr · ~lng to the tr•n mutrtion 
of Ch c ele~aats . 

1n rer ly to y~ur 1 ~tor f ish 
to R~i< you to got irl tr-' ch .vith ;.tr . 
·~ Vo.n Cuyck ['tr. 'tnt · r t , Uel ;ium, he 
'till nt to c tinue a., for 
maintain !l t.tt • lt. t. ·. i l y u .e ttwt 
in any c .1e ltfhen you re un~ bl t.o receive 
from~ in rog_ ri t ~· tar in c nnfot1on 

· ten t., you r· r equ .;t ·i to con:nunlc 't H.b ~ r . 
in ord r to , r vent thi r 1 tan t from ,«:u .t· • in 

Y .urs f it.hful ;.y, 

L -098. L. SZit D. 



SOLICITORS . 

COMM ISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS: A ORTA,WEsTCENT, L oNDON. 

TELEPHONES: H O LB ORN 8811 14 LINES). 

H . L .S TUART . 

G. H . R .TI LDE S LEY, LL. B, 

F. C. CHAMPNE:YS. 

Dear Sir , 

BLOOMSBURY SO.UARE, 

LON DON, W.C.1. 

February 7th 1940. 

Patent No. 440023 

With. further reference to our letter of January 
4th, we woulJ remind you that the renewal fee on the 
above Patent fal ls due not later than the 12th \1arch 
next. The fee payable will be £7 . 0. 0 . 

If you desire the r-atent t o be kept in force will 
you please ensure that we have your instructions for 
renewal before the 12th march next, as failin6 renewal 
by that date the Patent can only be renewed thereafter 
on enlargement of time and payment of add itional f ees 
varyin3 in amount from £2 to £6. 

Our costs for effectin t h is renewal and recordin~ 
will be £1. 5. 0 . w ic h _p erha~" s you will ada to the 
above mentioned fee. 

Dr . Szilard , 
C/ Liebowitz, 
420 Riversid e Drive, 
New York City 
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Copy 

MIL 

lJea.r Sir , 

Patent No, 440023 

Vernon rrouso, Sicilian ;,_vc. 
Bloomsbur.;v s ;t:ua.re • 
London . w. c. 1. 
Februp~y 7 1 1940 

"lith further reference to our lett er 1 of J a...'l'lua.ry 4th , 
we would remind you that the renewal tee on t he above 

patent falls due llOt l~te:r than the 12th Harch next~ 
The :f'ec 'Payable w:i1.11 be ~1 .o .o. 

If you desire the Pa.tent to be kept in force rrlll 
you :Plaa.ae ensure thnt we hc.ve yo :tr tnst.ructio.ns for renet(ml 
before the 12th March next. a.s failing re.newul b~ ·tlw.t date 
the :Pat ent O <'il.ll m:Uy be renewed th,~reafter on er~.ln.rGerJell.t of 
time and payment of o.ddi tioua.l fees ve.ryi:n.g in aoou.nL .from U 
to ;&6. 

Ottr costs for a:fi'eotil'l$ this renew:::L.l o.nd .. record.ing \ ·111 
be 151. 5 . () . whicb per haps you \'Jill add. to h e 8.'bovo mentioned 
i"oe . 

D~ . Szilard~ 
6!0 Liebovli tz , 

420 1vers1de Drive, 
ew Yor Jc City 

Yours faith~llly , 

( si@led) Claremont Raynes & Co . 
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SOLICITO RS. 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS : A oRTA ,WE S TCENT, L oNDON . 

TELEPHONES : HOLBORN 8811 14 LINES). 

H.l...STUART. 
BLOOMSBURY So.uARE, 

G. H. R.T I L D ESLEY, L L .B. 

F.C.CHAMPNEYS. 

C/L 

LONDON,W.C.1. 

1v arch 6th l 94u 

Dear Dr. Szilard, 

On receipt of your letter of t he 29th January we 
conununicated with Iv1r . Isbert Adam of Antwe rp and received 
f rom hi m a Registered Post Card as follows :-

British Patent No . 440023- Dr.L. Szilar 

In reply t o your favour of the 19th inst . we herewith 
beg to advise you, that we today asked the Banque de 
Commerce, S .• Antwerp , to submit to you 

£8 . 5. 0 . check a/London 
Please use this amount in favour of our Mr. Isbert 
Adam, for renewal of above patent. 

Yours faithfully 
I SBERT AD.Al.: F.Ji VANA HCPOR1,1R 

Societe Anonyme 

On t he strength of this we pai d the fee on your 
Patent No. 440023 amounting to J..J7. 0. 0. 

We have today received from Mr. Isbert Adam a further 
Post card reading as follows :-

British Patent NJ. 440023 - Dr. L. Szilar d 

Our registered p.c. of the 28th ulto., re patent 
f ees, was erronously sent to you. The remit tance 
therein ment i oned was not made, as we stated, t hat 
Dr. Szilard has to pay t hese fees, of lJIJb. ich fact 

we meantime informed Dr. Szilard. 
Yours faithfully, 

I SBERT ADAM HA V .1\l'IA lliiPORT ER 
Societe Anonyme 



,. 

Claremont, I!aynes - Company 
Vernon House ,w · - --- · 
.bloomsbury Square hh 
London w. c . 1 ;··-·. . . 

Gentlemen : 

420 \est 116th ~treat 
New York City 
March 28 , 1940 

Today I I'eceived your letter of Mal"ch 6th. A i~ew weeks ... 

ago I wrote to Mr . Adam and explained to him t ha t I have no 

obligation to maintain the British Patent No . 440023 , and 

that , if he were unwi l ling to pay the fee, I would allo1 tho 

patent to lapse . I had so fnr• no . nswer to my letter. In 

view of the facts of which you have informed me in your letter 

of March 6th, I believe that you should have no difficulty in 

collectin r: the sum of :t, 8 . 5 . o. from Mr . Adam, to .,: ich you 

are entitled since you acted on his instructions . 

Plea se conaider yourself free to inform Mr . Adam that I 

have declined to rernit you this sum, on the round that I save 

you no instructions to pay the fee t hi s yeRr and also had no 
~((.Q~C~ ~ 

in tent ion of giving you such instructions , a-sa th gt rrha.d been 

willing to let the patent lapse ra ther than pay the fee . 

Yours faithfully, 

! !(_. 
(Leo Szilard) 



SOLICITORS. 

COMM ISSIONERS FOR OATH S . 

TELEGRAMS : A ORTA,WESTCENT, L O NDON. 

TELEPHONES : HOLBORN 8811 14 LINES). 

f 

H . L.STUART . 
BLOOMSBU RY SQUARE , 

G. H . R.TI LDESLEY, LL.B. 

F. C. CHAM PN EYS . 

C/1 

LONDON,W.C.1. 

April 16th 194 . 

.. 

Dear Dr. Szilard, Patent 440023. 

We have received your letter of the 28t h 1iarch 
and note your instructions, and that in future if vr. 
Adam will not pay the fee, the matter must be allowed 
to lapse. 

Dr. Szilard, 
420 West lloth Street, 
New York City, 
U.S. A. 
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SOL I CITORS. 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS : A ORTA,W ESTCENT, L ONDON . 

TELEPHONES: H OLBO RN 8811 14 LINES) . 

H.L. STUART . 

G. H. R.Ti LDESLEY, LL. 9. 

F .C.CHAMPNEYS. 

Dear Sir, 

VERN 0 N H 0 usE ' !)J~JZ.,~bn@3 ' 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE, 

LONDON,W.C .1. 

M/S 

28th January 1941. 

Patent l\l o.440023 

v· e have received from t he British Patent Offi ce 
a reminder t hat a Renewal Fee of £8 . falls due for 
payment on the above Patent· by or before 12th Niarch 
next. · 

I e have endeavoured to communicate this to 
:Mr.Isbert Adams but ID.nderstand he has left for Cuba 
without leaving any address. 

If the Patent is to be renewed would you pl~~e 
le t us have instructions together lft.ri t h the abo~lus 

£1. 5. 0. cost s of renewal and recording £9 . 5. 0. 
alto gether . 

Dr. Szilard 
Air ~.:ail 
420 \ est ll6th Stre et 
New Yo rk City 
U. S • .t-~ . 

ithfully , 

,, 



ClarerJOl t , .. 6 · s Lltl 0o . 
GJlloi tor 

C o~~issioncrs for Oat bs V ~rnon :. t.t!£3 c 1 f i c i ~ ~' n ve . 
l3100'11Sb• ry S'c1Uf.!.rC 

London, '.C;·r . 

Janu~ry 28 >' 1 941 

~n have rucciv~ fr~1 the J ri ;is' Patc~t Off1cc 
:~ :r.·c'11irl' r · ,1: . ...-:.t c. ~:e~evrcl _. ec of J/£G. fal l s du.c for 
})2-Y'~Wnt on t h ~JJOVC ?c.tc·:1t y nJ: Jeforc 12th ~!., reb. 
n:xt . 

:e hav e e:.:u ... ;t'..VoU:!.1 c c~ to CtT Bu.utc<•.tc t i1ia to 
-Ir . Iatc t . . LL.J.'!G lr:lt undcrGt, n ., :w £18.:..1 left for ~ubn 
-v: i thru t l eav i ·1 ... :; any n "Crc n s • 

lf tim l'D.telt t is to be rtll'lc\.'Cd :roul 1 Yvll j.)lc~.,cc 
lot us have :i.nstP'lctio,ls t cwet'wi' \vi th t h e above ee 
p luc !1. E•. :) . c oots of rGn e ·r:'.l end rGm r d "u g - ~9 Q 

!3 . 0 . ti tot:~u 11 er. 

Jlr o :1ztlard 
_' i -'!'r .. :d l 

2D - 7Cflt Li. :t'l ~itr~.,ot 

&cw York City 
u ; s ~:A . 



c 0 J? 

Claremont , Haynes ( ~ Co . 
Solicitors 

otc . 

Dear Sir , 

Patent 440023 

y 

Vernon =i:ouse , Sicili<"n 1\.ve . 
Bloomsbury S~ 1 uRre 
Loncwn . , c 1 

24th December , 1941 

We have not the address of Iv1r Isbert Adams and accordingly we 
write to remind yon that the "bove Patent falls due for renewal on 
or before 12th ~arch 1942 . 

The fee for renewal will be 1 9 . 
If the Patent is to be renewed would you please let us have your 
e~rly instructions together with the above fee plus 1 1 . 5 . 0. our 
costs of renewal and recording b 10 . 5 . 0. ::1ltogether . 

rrhe Patent was duly renewed by us l st year on rece ipt of a draft 
via Swiss Bank Corporation which presumably came f rom you . 

Dr . Szil Prd 
420 1Jest l l6th Street 
Hew York City 
u.s .A. 

Yours faithfully , 

(sign . ) Claremont , Haynes & Co . 



SOLICITORS . 

CO MMISSIO NERS FOR OATHS. 

TELEGRAMS : AoRTA,WE s T C ENT, L o NOON. 

TELEPHON ES : HOLBORN 88 11 14 LINES). 

H.L.STUART. 

G. H . R .TI LDESLEY,LL.B. 

F. C. CHAM PNEYS. 

Dear Sir, 

--~---------------------- · 

.a1R LAIL 

BLOOMSBURY S QUARE , 

l ONDON , W.C.1. 

24th Dece.ber , 1941 

Patent 44 u2) 

.• e ~ave not tne address of lJ> Isber t Adams 
and accu u.inr ly ve \vri te to remind you that the 
abo e Pu.ten t fa l ls due 10r reneHal on or before 
12th ""~ar ch l:;kr2 . 

'l'he fee tor rene val 1;.~i.ll be £9 . 
If the Patent is to oe renewed would you please 
let us iave your earl y instructions to r etuer vi~ 

tne above fee plus .Ll. 5· v. our costs of renewal 
and recording - .Llv . 5. U. al to t· ether. 

l'he Patent vas duly reneHeci by us lc..s t year 
on re ceip t of a draf vi.~ dwiss Bank Gorporation 
whi ch 2resumabl y came f r om you 

Dr .. Sz i la r d 
420 .• est ll 6t h 0treet 
l':ev York Gi t y 
lJ . J .. A. 



In reply to his second Post Card we have written 
him as follows :-

11 Je have today received your second Post Card d~ted 
the 28th February . Unfortunately on receipt of 
your first Registered Post Card (on 1~onday the 4th 
inst) we paid the fee, the latest date for payment 
of which would have been next week. 

We are communicating with Dr. Szilard asking him to 
pay the fee and costs - £8. 5. 0 . You will appreciate , 
however, that this fee was in fact paid on the 
instructions of your previous Post Card , and in the 
event of Dr. Szilard not reimbursing us, we shall have 
to hold you resp onsible for the amount. n 

Woul d you kindly let us have a remittance -for 
£8 . 5. 0 . to put the matter right. 

Dr. L. Szilard, 
King 's Crown Ilot el, 
420 W. 116 Street, 
New York. U. S. A. 

f ai t hfu lly, 

~~td~~ 



SOL I CITO R S. 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS. 

T EL EGRAMS: A ORTA,WEsTCENT, L oNDON. 

TELEPHONES: HOLBORN 88 11 14 L I NES). 

H . L .S T UA R T . 

G. H. R .TI L D ESLEY,LL.B . 

F . C.CHAMPNEYS. 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

LONDON , W.C.1 . 

·/S 

DeE .. r .Jr . zila1·d 
' 

,e .LiaVe receiVed. tr~l'C)Ut..-11 DErcla·,s DaLlk 'l'OI'Git,)l uelart_.E;!lt) ' 

remittu~e;e 0.1. ,lL . 5 .v . v•uicu -'-Jrcs-cu"1cbl;y f1Eu3 ue6l1 ::.on,ar·aeO. b ;)JU ior· 

t11e r .. ene-v-Ic.l cLlc. r.ecoru.lnv oi tHe aoove letT:er;:, .l!aT:ent • 

.. e .rave accordili'-'lj r·ene,.eQ t11e tatE-nt anu. ar·e nolu.H1u T,hP. 

o.Lficial recei· ·t 11eH; • 

.LUe next r·ene1v, l fells CtLle on lc:t11 ~ ... -2.r·G11 1)4.) - t11e i'e~s pa~ &IJle 

bein~ 2lt..: . v . v . Jlus our costs .,.:.1 . 5 • • 

1.1I· . L. 0zilai·d , 
420 ,~st llutn utreet , 
~. e~. ro rk .., ::._ t;> , 
1.J • l...,; • • 

~~L~_/,;'~~ 
~~~ 9~7 



SOLICITORS . 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS · A ORTA,W EST CENT, L ONDON. 

TELEPHONES ' HOLBORN 8811 14 LINES) . 

H.L .S TUART . 

G. H. R .TI LDE SLE Y,LL.B. 

F. C . CHAMPNEY$. 

Dear Dr . Szilard, 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

LONDON ,W.C.1. Hpr il 29th l S'4) . 

Br iti sh Patent 44002) 

.e duly re ceived your reply pai d 'able reading as f ollmrs :-

to ~iliich we replied :-

RE:~:;:r .. AL f:Et PAID FEBRUARY ·.·JRITL G· 

\'e have the British Patent Office Hecei pt for the payment 

of the renewal fee on the l Ot J.l Febrnary 1)'4) by ·which t he patent 

remains in f ull force until the next renewal dat e viz 12th ~·arch 

194~-, when a fee of £11 plus .Sl . 5. u our costs vrill be requi red to 

'~eep i t in force for 11 f urther year . 

The position is t hat f ol lowing upon our letter to you of 

26t n Nov ember last to which y ou did not reply a l etter vra s 

re cei ved from the Overseas 13ranc_~ of' the rational Provincial .Jank 

setting out your cable instructions to them to pay tne equivalent 

01 $ 45 . ?'J whi cn they <lid ancl 17e fornardea. to t hem a receipt to 

your Order. Presumably tnis v.ra s not sent on to you but \"a s 

retaine d by the Bank, and t her;1forc Fe did not a c~z:r~l~ 

recei pt to you of the noni e s;~ ~~c(_ ~ a/ • 

Dn the 25th :.12.r ch 1) 43 our l e -: ter t o you oi· the 26th l~oveJ.1b er 

·::8.s returne d " ~·T ot kno-.m·' and 11 [ otel Par t y l eft new York Feb. 15th 

1943 11 
- -rm were therefore una ble t o communica t e t he pos ition to 

you until ~Ie had he ar d fr on1 you f urther. 

lJr . L. Sz ih.r d, 
J.:, j o ~- etalJ.urRi.c,al Laboratory 
n . . oJ) o1· 0n1 ca G· o..., Ghl ca. , o. 



SOLICITORS . 

COM M ISSIONERS FOR O ATH S . 

TELEGRAMS : A ORTA,WE S T CENT . L O NDON . 

TElEP HO NES: H O LB O RN 8 8 11 >4 LINES). 

H . L.STUAR T. 

G . H . R .T I L DESLEY, LL.B. 

F. c. CHAM f' NEYS. 

Dear Dr . Szilard, 

M/ L BLoo MSBURY SuuARE, 

LONDON , W.C.1· Feb . 28th 1944 

.Je duly received your letter of the 18th January and in view 
of the shortness of time and your instructions cabled you the follow ­
ln0 infor1:.1ation which we trust wa s sufficient for your purposes :-

./~ M~~c.,£ 3 
BRITISH 440023 OLJH C'.hRG~S (£1Ga 4:~tw you) ar ounted 
to £146 . 15 . 3. include £l~. fr3 . 0 • . fees and £50 renewals paid 
Patent 9ff ice. No ilinerican Charges . , riting . 

These figures cover the period from 1935 June to 1943 September . 
Since then you have sent us a further £12. 10. c for t he renewal fees 
and charge s to 12th ~arch 1945 . 

. ·e fine.., however, that although you cabled us in 1939 to effect 
the renewal then due c·osting £6 . 0. 0 . and £1. 5. 0 ,. £7. 5. 0. and 
subse quently rendered our account this has nev~r been paid bT' you . 

,, e find, also that although on two occasions in August 1938 you 
cabl ed us to obtain certified copies and subse ouently an extract from 
your British Pa tent and we carried out th is wo rk at a total of 
£4 . 9. 6. fees ana £1 . 10. 0. charges ~ 2b . 19. 6. , and subsequently 



r endered our account therefor this ~ was never paid by you . You 

therefore owe us a total of £13 . 4 . 6 . for that periou and perhaps 

you would let us have a remittance to regularise the matter • 
. 

So far as the ~enewal fee £7 . C. C. and charges £1. b. 0. = £8 . 5. 0 

for larch 1940 are concerned , these were paid by Isbert Adam, but if you 

refunded this to him or contributed any part you must add that sum to 

the figures mentioned in our cable 

At the same time as you rem1t the above ~1 3 . 4 . o, perhaps you 

would remit £1 . 0. 0. in respe ct of the costs of this cable~a_:;%' 

Dr. L. Szilard, 
1155 ~as t 57th Street, 
Chicago , Illinois . 

i thfully , 



r/ ' CLASS OF SER.vtCI! 

This is a full-rate 
Telegram or Cable· 
gram unless Its de­
ferred character is in. 
dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or prc­
C*iing the-addreu. 

' . I' 

WESTER~J3_., .. 
/,j UNI 0 N 6

,0: 
'1 / ' ~ N. ~LLOAMO ~ PRI!:IIIDI!:NT 

,/ SYMBOlS ' 
DL - Dar letter 

LC • Deferred Cable 

NL T •Cable Niah< krt.r 

Ship Radloorom I' 

The filinjr time shown in tb.A datil linA on t•i•llMltnA "nd day lettllra is STANDARD TIME at point of ongin. Time of recei tis STANDARD TIME at point of destination 

· cc6 c.-N c 6B .3 , ,.,.. .. __ _ 

!uu EOXEU WJ RELESS=PZ NY L0 1~DON VI-A MAC KA YRA!JI 0 ... zi·~'Fd= 
r~ LT LEO_ ·sz I'L_A RD= 

J.J-- ~ 1155 EAST 57TH ST CH IC:AG 01 LLS = 
~ ,, 

!BH IT I s H*44002 3 OUR CHARGES TO SEPT EM 8ER 
l ----

·s 9 4 .3 A iiA 0 UN T ED T 0 
-I 

·. 

; L 1 46/15-/ 3 .l N C L U DE _ L 1 ~ /1 __ 3_ FE E_S ~ 5_ 0 . i' . 
R E i\J E WA LS PA I D PAT EN T ' ~ 

I 0 F F I C E N 0 A. iVl E R I C A N C HA RG E S W R I T I N G = 
I , - -- -- ·-'· --- ·- --- ----- ' 

:C LA R EM 0 I'J T H A Y N E S A N 0 C 0.-
1 



S!JLICITO RS . 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS: AoRTA ,WEsTcE N T, L oNDON. 

TELEPH ONES: H oLBORN 8811 4 LINES). 

H.L.ST UART . 

G. H . R .TI LDES L EY, L L . 8 . 

F. C . CHAM PNEYS. 

Dear Dr Szilard, 

AIE EAIL VERNON Ho u sE , ~l~ae, 

Fl!/N B LOOMSBURY SQUARE , 

I L ON DON , W.C.1. August 9th 1944. 
British Patent 440023 _, . 

We shall be glaa if you wl11 let us have a remittance 
for £14.4. 6 in respect of our outstanding account as explained to 
you in our letter of 28th February k st. 

... faithf. -ully, ~, _ 

Dr Leo Szilard, v~~~--
1155 East 57th Street, 
Chicago, Illinois. 



/ 

Q 

' J 



Mr. F. c. Champneys 
Claremont, Haynes & Co. 
Vernon House, Sicilian Avenue 
Bloomsbury Square 
London, W. C. 1, England 

Dear Mr . Champneys: 

1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37, 'Illinois 
April 19, 1945 

I am in receipt of your letter of March 3, 1945. 
Apparently I did not receive your letter dated October 20 
of last year. You did not note in your letter of March 3rd 
how much money I should transfer for the renewal of the 
British patent. I am sending by cable today $6o.oo for 
the renewal of my patent and you can write me the exact 
amount upon receipt of this letter. 

As to the ~4. 4. 6. which you say you have outstand­
ing, I remember transferring this amount within the last 
six months or so, but I will check up on this point and 
see through what channel the transfer was made upon my 
return to Chicago. I have to leave town today so that I 
cannot attend to this matter at once. 

Yours sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

tJ ') . 
' 'J 

"'/ 



t.~oNT.HAY.Ve.s-
,..~ ~ 

vv ~0 
SOLICITORS. 

C O MMISSIO NERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS : A oRTA ,W EsTCENT, LoNDON . 

TELEP HO NES : H O LBORN 8811 4 LINES). 

H.L . STUART. 
G. H. R.TI l.DESLEY,LL.B. 
F . C. C HAMPNEYS. 

Dear ~r . Szilard, 

C/L BLOOMSBURY Sb.uARE, 

LOND-ON, W.0.1. ~ia rch 3rd l S45 

.le do not appear to h~ve had any answer to our l!tter of the 
20tb October last reminding you that the renewal of yol}-r Patent 
is due on the 12th inst . 

If it is due to the , ar that the Patent is not renewed in 
time we can no doubt obtain an Extension of time free , and any­
ho.~r He can on payment of £2 a month obtain an ~><tension of ti'rte 
up to three months . 

>· eanwh ile may I remind you that we have an account of 
£14 . 4 . 6 . outstanding a~ainst you and I should be much 



.,f 

obliged if you could send us a remittance to enable us to 
write it off our booksi 

I hope 11 LOef? wel!l with you and that you are finding 
life in the Jniteu States Dleasant and cono·enial . 

~ u 

JJr . Szilard, 
1155 East 57th Street, 
Chicago. lllinois . 

Yours sincerel.f, 

-rrr~ 



•. 

' :rfe to tl1e account of 
/'::fr:.ss O'" SEROC£ OESI RE"O \ 

WESTERN DOMESTIC CABl..E 

1£L[C.RAM OR Of NARY 

DAY UI\GENT 
LtTIER RATE 

SERIAL OCfi:FREO 

UNI ON , NIGHT niGHT 
l(TI[R LmER 

r~i~~~ ~~~~·i~h~ ~'::ai:~r :u-: 
lr.lr.s.m1ltN :u n ~egr:1m ur A. N. Wll..l..IAMS 

ordin:uy C3~m "'RI£610ENT 

Send the following telegram, 3ubject to the term3 on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

Kr. F. C. Champneys 
Claremont, Haynes & Co. 
Vernon House, Sicilian Avenue 
-Bloomsbury Square · 
London, W'. C. 1, Englarxi 

4-17-45 

$ 

1206 
,/ CH ECK ' 

ACCO UNTING I NFORMATION 

TIM E FILEO 

"' 
FOR VICTORY 

BUY 
WAR BONDS 

TODAY 



Dr . 

(f,_}S5. 
I ''0'-'1 ~~ r 

3 ~ C I-l 
\\ 1945 
\.:~... ) 

........... ~' .-r 

115<:.1 ..... AS c: · t 57th Street , 

(' TIT , 1 0 
d.L u..:--i. 1 

' 

Illino is. U.S.A. 



From: ~lB.remont Haynes c: Co ., 
Vernon House, Sicilian ..llVenu 

Bloomslury Square , !. 8 .1. 
Solicitors . .r!:n J"li sh Lano·uaue u o.....) v 

= 
a 
Ill z 
Ill 
L 



r 
SO L ICI T OR S. 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . •. 

TELEGRAMS : A oRTA,WESTCENT, L oNDON. 

TELEPHONES: HOLB'?,R<S' .!3i~ ~J, ."; LI,I'(ES) . • ,- !.-4 . 
·- .. ........ ,, .. '~~~·~ "A~,..,.Jl.; IL 

H . L . S T U A RT . ll_~ 1~ e 
B L 0 0 M S B U R Y S QUA R ·E, 

G . H. R .TI LD ES L EY, LL. 8. 
f . C. CHAM PNEYS . 

I ' .. ~ ' ' f :·, 1· '· C/G LONOON,W.C .1. 7th January 1946 

Dear ur Szilard. 

I hope that all goes well with you. 

lfLay I refer to your letter of the 19th April 1945. My office 
inf orm me that the re is an account of £12. 18. l outstanding and 
as this is an old mat ter I shoul~ much like to clear it off our books. 

11.part from the fact . that like anyone else we like to get pa~d 
after we have done the work/ it is a nuisance in the office having 
to carry forward matters when amounts are outstanding. 

May I take this opportunity of reminding you that your patent 
will at;ain be renewable on the l cth of March next and if you wish 
to continue it would you send me inaddi·tion to the above amount 
the sum of £14 .10.0. 

Dr. L .Szilard. 
1155 East 57th Street. 
Chicago. Illinois. 

Yours 



SOLICITORS . 

COMM ISSIO NER S FO R OATHS . 

TELEGRAMS ( A ORTA ,WESTCE N T , LOND O N . 

TELEPH ONES : H O LB O RN 8811 4 LINES). 

H . L .S TU AR T . 

G. H . R .Ti L.DESL.EY, LL. . 8. 
f . C . C HAMPNEYS. 

D ('1. ear ....,lr , 44 23. 

BLOOMSBURY SO.UARE, 

LONDON , W.C .1. 12th l:arch 1946. 

1r;e have received your remittance and have now renewed your Patent for 
a f't.n• ther year. 

The next renewal falls due on or before the J2 th Larch 1947 on Layilent 
of fees of ~14 and £1.1 .. an He s~ 1ld. li~<e yo>:T .:.ustruc:io~J.S in 
time. Yours hfully, 

Dr L. zl 1ard 
115) :=ast 57th treet 

ERWXYExk CrliC GO I llin 



Mr • .F. c. lilla.mpneys 
Vernon House, Sicilian l~venue 
Bloomsbury ~quare 
London 'IC 1 

Dear ~r. Cha.mpneys: 

I am ~vri ting you to inquire: 

c/o w1eiss 
58J.6 Blctckstone J•Venue 
Chic&go, Illinois 
June 1, 1946 

(.1.) w; 1ether the 1lfe of my British patent of vh.:..ch 
you are in ch::.rge can be extended on the grounds of the war , in 
tne way in which the life of pt..tents cou.::..d be extended after the 
first Vvorld ~.ar . 

(2) I am thinkin6 of asking the Admirt..1tJi of returning 
to me a secret patent which l assi~1ed to ~t 1n 1935 or 1936, and 
I would like to know Vlhetr er, if I do so, -...nd the patent ceases 
to be secret, I would have to pay tne annual fees for t he period 
from 1915 to 1946, or whether the payment of fees will just begin 
with the year in thich the patent becomes public. 

Ver~ sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 



··' 
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SOLICITORS , 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATH S . 

TELEGRAMS. ''A ORTA , W ESTCENT, LONDON :• 
AIR l~IL. VERN 0 N H 0 USE. Yla:/uun '-910-e-n?t:e . 

TELEPHONES, HOLBORN f 8 
811

· 
( 8812 . 

BLOOMSBURY SQUARE . 

I 

I 

I 

H . L . STUART . 

G . H . R. TILDESLEY , LL , B . 

F. C . CHAMPNEYS . 

C/G LONDON .W.C.1. 14t h February 1946 

-
I 

I 
( 

Dear Dr Szilard . J 
I was very interested in readi11g the Amer ican Government J 

Rep ort on Atomic Ene r gy t o see your own contributions to 
this :problem . 

It must be of great interest aGd satisfaction to have a 
job wh ich i s right at t he spear point of progress , and 
I hope that we shall all live to see it adopted to uses 
other than the wholesale slauchter of mankind . 

I do not kno~ if ~ou received my letter of t~e 7th 
January, but in it I drew attention to the fact that your 
own patent falls to be renev11ed on the 12th ~ rarch on payment 
of the fee of . ._,1-+ .10 .0 and to the fact that we have here a 
small out stanrJing bil l against -,.ou of i,l2 . l S. l, vvhich 
we should very much like to clear off our books as it has 
been on them now for a considerable time . 

Dr L.3zilard. 

;4 ltJ ·u 
/ 2 ;rf I 

.j z_?, or? I 



SOLICITO RS. AIR MAIL 
COMMISSIONERS FOR O ATHS . 

TtL EGRAMS : A ORT A ,WE ST CENT . L ON OON. 

T ELEPHONES : HoLBORN 88 11 4 LINES ). 

B LOOMSBURY SQUARE , 
H.L . STUART . 
G . H . R .T I LDES LEY, LL. B . 

F. C . CHAM PN EYS. 

Dear Dr Szilard, L ONDON , W.C.1. May 2)rd 1945 
British Patent 440023 

We have today renewed the above Patent 
On the 2:?rd April (as we have already a cknowledged) 

we received from you $60, equals £14.16. 5Abut no instructions 
for renewal. As we had previously appliea to you for outstandkg 
costs -£14.4.6- we allotted this $b0 to our costs leaving 
a balanue in your favour of lh lld. v e therefore require 
from you a further £1~ 18.1 to cover the cost of this years 
renewal as per the accompanying account. 

Please let us have are · tance by ret~n·~~~ 
Yours fa· 1, ~~? 

Dr. Szilard, ~~ 

1155 East 57th Street, A 
Chicago,Illinois. n 



1945 
May 

No ) 6/45 

DR L.SZILARD 

to 

CUR\MOrJT HAYNES & CO 

Brit1sh Patent 440022 

Renewal and Recording 
Paid fee 

Credi t 

By cash of you 
less Outstanding accounts 

12 0 

1416 
14 4 

l 10 0 
0 12 0 0 

1) 10 0 

g 11 11 

12 18 1 

====-~::::t:::==== 



F B 0 349 

VIA 

F.N.B.C. 

I :t ;;, 7-3 - o I 
Amount of transfer in figures 

I­
C... 

w 
c.:> 
LIJ 
a: 
en 
a: 
LIJ 
I­
I--:E 
LIJ 
a: 

MONEYGRAM 
Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. 

/(A YN E S. ,t' 
Name of Beneficiary 

Money 
Trar.fer 
Se~_c~ 

By Cable 

Address V £72 NO N A 0 d.S: E ;84..(')0 H -Si3' t.J. 
Give full address, naming Village, Street and City, P ost Office, County, Province and Country 

LoN.un N W. C . / e /II L.A/vb 
It is understood that in effecting this moneygram transfer w e are acting as agent for the remitter and neither we nor our 

correspondents are to be held liable for errors, om missions, interruptions, or delays in transmission (including total suspension of Cable, 
Wire or Mail communication in any Country), or for any loss caused by agencies beyond our or their r easonable control. It is further 
understood that we are not to be held liable, in the event that payment for any reason cannot be made, for any amount in excess of the 
value in Chicago of such exchange at the time we receive advice from our correspondent confirming non-payment after refund has 
been asked. 

u flY NATIONAL BAr~ .. 

MONEYGRAM N9. 41218 
CAELE 

q. 



,..; \, 
. 

./ " Ci.AsS OF SERVICE 1201 SYMBOLS --
This is a full-rate DL-Day Letter WESTERN 

Telegram or Cable- UN I 0 N Nt; = Ni&ht Letter r;am unless Its de- ( 39) J, rred character is in- LC ~Deferred Cable dicated by a suitable 
NLT~Cable Niaht letter symbol above or pre-

"'\ceding the address. I' A.~ . WILLIAMS NEWCOMB CARLTON J . C. WILLEVER 

'""" 
Skip RadiOSTam I'" PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VIC£-PRESIOl::NT 

.. The filiDg tune shown m the date line on telegrams &!ld day lettern IS STANDARD_TIME at pomt of ortgm. TUDe of rece•pt "'STANDARD TIME at pomt of destinatiOil 

~cAQ127 CABLE=LONDON 17 29/1220P 
LC LEO SZILARD=CARE METALLfGAL LABORATORY 

UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO CHGO= 

:REN EWAL FEE PAID FEBRUARY WRITING= 
CHAGLES CHAMPNEYS.-, 

' 

.-CHAGLES,~ 

TKii: COMPANY WILL •Al'PRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS OONCERNING ITS SERVICE 



xxxxxxx.xx 

JJ <l~'o.1o 1t , _Iayn .... .s &, Co . 
v·ernon -o._ue , J·' cj 1·· an Jlvenue 
bJ OO!tl;:, 'JU1' 0 U&..r>e 

J ond on , < • C • 1 , .Sn land 

Gent: t:Jmen: 

1155 ~ast 57 Stre et 
Chfc· o 'f-7 , :-llinois 
Feb.('u· ry "0 , 1 047 

I ·m r mjtting to you by telc~ra:r1 £ 15 . 1Gs . in r· sponse 

to your Jett;e .' or the 0 4th of ,Jamwry . 

vou.r..., faithfully , 

I·co Szilard 



~~oNT . HAYNts 
.,..'(.: " c." C'.o 

SOLICITORS . 

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TEI.EGRAM S: AORTA ,WESTCENT, LONDON. 

TELEPHONE S: HOl.BORN 8811 4 LINES) . 

H . L . STUA RT. 
G . H . R .TI LDESLEY, LL.B. 
F . C . CHAMPNEYS . 

Dear Sir , 

BLOOMSBURY So.uARE, 
~./I 

LONDON , W.C.1 . 

''rd ~.··" ch J 047 ] l ar ' -/ • 

ritish Patent 440023 

e ha\ e receivea :·opr letter of t .e 2Ct'.l ulti::J.o , 
~.ncl ~-&ve receive(: fro:n. t'1e ll.Lleri can Ex:;:-•ress Con.Lany 

• tJ .{> "14 l • t' • l t r, a re::'ll CE.nce O.t __, • o . o ., Jel 1" ~~c eqtl\-". en 01. 

$CO . 77 • 

o 3erve 
. e :r.ave r-.:: te. ed ~'ctr ::_J:: tG~lt tocaz·, J··t '"01 Yiill 

tat -:.e req1 i·e r. fvrt:~er l /4d . .:'ro::J. :rc .. to 
1 .(.' " ~ , .:J co " ..,15 l ' 0 
~ e i l _ L:.r e as_- eu. J. or o J. v • u . • 

Dr. eo Szih:.r , 
Tl: 1 ; l :1i 1 c r s i t :y of C i cr. "' o , 
r 1 T • • • ,.., t' S . l c• . _ c JlVlS-"n c~ c~ oc~& ~c-~nces , 

1155 ~~st 57 Street , 
C ica ~o 37 , Il~i~ois . 
r .s . .h . 



SOLICITORS . 

C OMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS . 

TELEGRAM S: A ORTA ,WE S T CENT , L ONDON . 

TELEPHO NES: HoLBORN 881 1 4 LINES) . 

H.L . S TUAR T . 

G. H . R .TI LOESl..E Y , LL . B . 

F.C . C HAM PNEYS . 

Dear Sir, 

VERNON HousE . ~~-

BLOOMSBURY Sa.uARE, 
M/A 

LON DON , W.C.122nd January 1948 

re :- Improvements in orr elating to the 
transmutation of Chemical Elements. 
Br. Pat. 440023 . 

·~v e vvrite to inf orm you that the above patent falls 
due f or renewal not later t han 12th }vlarch 1948 on payment 
of a f ee of £15 plus our costs of renewal, £1.1os ., 
total ~16 . 16. Od . 

An e xtension of time f or payment of t he above fee 
can be obtained only on payment of a penalty of £2 per 
month f or each of 3 months. 

If youdesire the Patent kept in force f or a 1' urthei> 
period of one year we should be glad to receive your early 
instructions together wi t h a remi ttance i'or the above fee 
and costs £16 . 16 . 0 . 

Dr. L. 5ailard, 
1155, East

1
E

1
7± h Street , 

~li1cag o . I 1no1s . - . 





«\'t.oNT.HAYNe" 
<t-~"' · "~ 

vv Co 
SOLICITORS . 

COMM ISSIONERS FOR OATHS 

TELEGRAMS : A ORTA,WESTCENT. L ONDON. 

TELEPHONES : HOLBORN 8811 4 LINES) . 

H .L.STUART. 

G. H. R.TI LDES L EY, LL. 8 . 

F. c. CI-!AMPN E YS. 

Dear Dr. Szilard, 

C/L BLOOMSBURY SQUARE 
I 

LONDON,W.C.1. June 13th 1946 

Thank you for your letter of the lst inst. 

The answers to your qaestions are as follows . -• 

l. Yes. The British Patent can be extended if loss of Profits 

due to t he Wa r is proved. The application can be made1 since April 

of this year ,to the Patent Office i nstead of going to the Court. 

It must be made at least six months before the end of the life of 

the patent and it would be well to give instructions for the 

application to be made not later than one year before the end of the 

term. 

2. You will not have t o pay renewal fees for the period during 

which your Patent was owned by the Admiralty if they reassign it 

to you. 

D:r . Le.o Szilard, 
C/0 elSS, 

5816 Blackstone Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois 

Yours sinc€rely, ~ _ 

'f.C~r _, 





SOLICITORS . 

C OMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS. 

TELEGRAMS : A o RTA .WESTCENT, LoNDON . 

TELEPHONES : HOLBORN 8811 4 LINES). 

H.L . STUART . 
G . H . R .TI LOE S LEY, LL. 6 . 
F.C . CHAMPNEYS . 

Dear Sir, 

M/1 BLOOMSBURY SauARE, 

L 0 N D 0 N, W. C .1 .Wmr ch &th 1 94 8 

' 
Improvements in or relating to the 
Transmutation of Chemical Elements 

Br . 440023 
---------------------------------

We duly received cheque for £16. 16. 0 and have paid 
the Renewal fee on the above P ent and obtained the Receipt • 

Dr. L. Szilard, 
1155, East 57th Street, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

......_..,_f~aithfullyr:; ~ ~ 



4178·A 

0 Account for the month of _____ 7"< _______________ _ 

Jl'J Telegraphic Money Order 

, 0 Telegram or Cable 

0 Deposit on Collect Telegram 
Returnable after 24 hours 

0 Account No.--=-----,,..---

MONEY ORDER 7 0 
CHARGES PAID 

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY 
Fo<Remittance $;.or/ 

--~-----------------------------------------



. . 

C/1 
Vernon House, Sicilian Avenue, 

Bloomsbury Square, London, W.C.l 

.. 

Dear Sir, 

Fe b. 15th 1949 

Improvements in or relating to the transmutation 
of Chemical Blements Br. Patent 440023 

--------------------------
------~-------------------

We write ' to inform you that the above Patent falls due for 
renewal not later than 12th March 1949 on payment of a fee of 
£16 plus our costs of renewal, £1. 16. 0. - total £17. 16. 0. 
This .is the final renewal. · 

An extension of time for payment of the above fee can be 
obtained only on payment of a penalty of £2 per month for each of 
three months. 

If you desire the Patent kept in force for a further period of 
one year we should be glad to receive your early instructions together 
with a remittance for the abov.e fee and costs £17. 16. 0. 

. . ' 
I 

We assume that you are now af United States citizenship. If so 
it mi ght be possinLe for you to ;obtain a wartime Extension of the Life 
of the Patent if you could show: that its development has been Etelayed· 
or that a loss of profits have , :ccured by reason of the War. , 

I • 0 I , _,i 

I . , . 

Such an application must b :made at least siX months_.before the 
expiration of the Patent, that J-s to say oefore' the 12th September 
next, and as .a good deal of inf~rmation will be required to be filed 
-with the Application, you shoul :) if you contemplat~ taking any such 
steps, put the matter in train l~orthwith. 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
1155, East 57th Stre.et, 
Chicagof Illinois. 
-------------

I 

Yo irS faithfully, -~ 
1 

~~ ~~ 

-



~~QNT . HAYNe,s 
to~ " v" C'.o 

SOLICITORS . 

COMM ISS lONER S FOR OATHS· 

TELEGRA MS : A O RTA .WE S T C ENT, L O NDON. 

TEL EPHO NE S: H OL B O RN 88 11 4 LINE S ). 

H . L . STUART . 
G . H . R.Tl LDESLEY, LL . B. 
f . C . CHAMPNEYS . 

Dear Sir, 

VERNON HousE, ~~~-

C/L BLooMsBURY SauARE, 

LON DON , W.C.1 . lv1arch lOth 1949 

Improvements in or relatir~ to the 
Transmutation of Chemical Elements 

Br . 440923 
====================--~-~==-==== 

'!e du ly received cheque for £17 . 14 . 10. andhave 
paid the Renewal f ee on the above Patent and obtained 
the Recei pt . 

I f you wish us to do anything in the matter of 
the ixtens i on of rr erm of this Patent please let us 
hear from you in good time . 

Yours 

Dr . L. Szilard , 
1155, East 57th Street, 
Chicago, Illinois. 
- - ------------
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